
RESOLUTION NO. 1998- 71 

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT 92042 WITH 
RICHARD FLEISCHMAN ARCHITECTS, INCORPORATED 
FOR THE DESIGN OF THE LOUIS STOKES (WINDERMERE) 
STATION AT A PRICE OF $83,308.00. CAPITAL GRANT 
OH-03-0118 ($66,646.00 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH 
REPRESENTS 80% OF THE TOTAL COST) 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit 
Authority by Resolution No. 1992-154 authorized Contract No. 92042 with Richard Fleischman 
Architects, Incorporated for the design of the Louis Stokes (Windermere) Station Rehabilitation 
in the amount of one million one hundred twenty thousand & 00/100 dollars ($1,120,000.00); 
and 

WHEREAS, through General Manager approved change orders and Board 
Resolution Nos. 1994-71 and 1994-181, a total of two hundred thirty-three thousand five 
hundred five & 00/100 dollars ($233,505.00) in additional work has been authorized; and 

WHEREAS, further General Manager approved change orders have been 

authorized in a total amount of ninety thousand one hundred forty & 00/100 dollars 
($90,140.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Authority recognizes a need to increase the scope of work to 
include additional preparation of construction documents, relocation of the signal tower and 
additional construction management assistance at a price increase of eighty-three thousand 
three hundred eight & 00/100 dollars ($83,308.00) to the contract price. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section 1. That the price of Contract No. 92042 with Richard Fleischman Architects, 
Incorporated is hereby recognized as one million four hundred forty three thousand six hundred 
forty five & 00/100 dollars ($1,443,645.00). 

Section 2. That the price of said contract shall be increased by eighty-three 
thousand three hundred eight & 00/100 dollars ($83,308.00) for a total contract amount of one 
million five hundred twenty-six thousand nine hundred fifty-three & 00/100 dollars 
($1,526,953.00). 

Section 3. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to exercise 
his full change order authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section 1-4.2.7.2 as applied 
to Contract No. 92042 with Richard Fleischman Architects, Inc. 

Section 4. That said contract modification shall be payable from Capital Grant 
OH-03-0118 in the amount of eighty-three thousand three hundred eight & 00/100 dollars 

($83,308.00). 

Section 5. All other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain unchanged. 



Resolution No. 1998-7l 
Louis Stokes Station 
Page 2 

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted: June 16 ,1998 

Attest: 
General 

Presi 


